

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No.: C.C.No.685 of 2024

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl.No	DATE	ORDER	NOTE
	27.07.2026	<u>NV, J</u> Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and the learned counsel for the respondent No.9. On 23.06.2026, this Court specifically directed respondent No.9 to pay the gratuity amount and other retirement benefits to the petitioner and to comply with the orders of this Court on or before 27.07.2026, failing which the respondent No.9 shall appear before this Court on 27.07.2026. Today, learned counsel for the respondents furnished written proceedings dated 25.07.2026 issued by the Vice Chancellor of the University, wherein, it is stated that superannuation pension was fixed in favour of the petitioner on 01.07.2023 for an amount of Rs.1,04,141/-, retirement gratuity of Rs.16,00,000/-, medical allowance of Rs.500/- and also Surrender of Earned Leave.	

		Learned counsel for the respondents submits that pursuant to the proceedings issued by the Vice Chancellor, the amounts will be paid soon after allocating the budget and requested three weeks time. Considering the submissions made by both the learned counsel, this Court specifically directed the respondents to comply with the orders of this Court which means the respondents have to take steps and get release the amounts as entitled by the petitioner from the Government and shall pay the amounts due. Every time, the respondent No.9 being the public authority issuing proceedings one after another whenever the matter is adjourned as if they are taking steps for payment of amounts as directed by this Court, but in realm, they did not comply with the orders of this court as directed. Further, as directed by this Court, respondent No.9 appeared in person before this Court. It is further observed that the orders of this Court are not complied with as directed except submitting the written proceedings of	
--	--	--	--

		the Vice Chancellor which was already stated before this Court that the amounts are already determined for payment in favour of the petitioner. In view of the same, the presence of respondent No.9 shall continue on the next date of hearing or till compliance of the orders of this Court. List the matter on 21.08.2026. NV,J <i>BSP/TPS</i>	
--	--	---	--